ANSI/NFPA 601 An American National Standard February 10, 1992

NFPA 601

Guard Service in

Fire Loss

Prevention

1992 Edition

mn

NFPA

National Fire Protection Association 1 Batterymarch Park, PO Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101




NOTICE

All questions or other communications relating to this document should be sent only to NFPA Head-
- quarters, addressed to the attention of the Committee responsible for the document.

For information on the procedures for requesting Technical Committees to issue Formal Interpretations,
proposing Tentative Interim Amendments, proposing amendments for Committee consideration, and appeals
on matters relating to the content of the document, write to the Secretary, Standards Council, National Fire
Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, PO. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101.

A statement, written or oral, that is not processed in accordance with Section 16 of the Regulations Govern-
ing Committee Projects shall not be considered the official position of NFPA or any of its Committees and
shall not be considered to be, nor be relied upon as, a Formal Interpretation.

Users of this document should consult applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations. NFPA
does not, by the publication of this document, intend to urge action which is not in compliance with appli-
cable laws and this document may not be construed as doing so.

Policy Adopted by NFPA Board of Directors on December 3, 1982

The Board of Directors reaffirms that the National Fire Protection Association recognizes that the tox-
icity of the products of combustion is an important factor in the loss of life from fire. NFPA has dealt with
that subject in its technical committee documents for many years.

There is a concern that the growing use of synthetic materials may produce more or additional toxic
products of combustion in a fire environment. The Board has, therefore, asked all NFPA technical commit-
tees to review the documents for which they are responsible to be sure that the documents respond to this
current concern. To assist the committees in meeting this request, the Board has appointed an advisory com-
mittee to provide specific guidance to the technical committees on questions relating to assessing the hazards
of the products of combustion.

Licensing Provision — This document is copyrighted by the National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA).

1. Adoption by Reference — Public authorities and others are urged to reference this document in
laws, ordinances, regulations, administrative orders or similar instruments. Any deletions, additions and changes
desired by the adopting authority must be noted separately. Those using this method are requested to notify
the NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council) in writing of such use. The term ‘‘adoption by reference’’
means the citing of title and publishing information only.

2. Adoption by Transcription — A. Public authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers only,
upon written notice to the NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a royalty-free
license to print and republish this document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted
separately, in laws, ordinances, regulations, administrative orders or similar instruments having the force of
law, provided that: (1) due notice of NFPA’s copyright is contained in each law and in each copy thereof;
and, (2) that such printing and republication is limited to numbers sufficient to satisfy the jurisdiction’s lawmak-
ing or rulemaking process. B. Once this NFPA Code or Standard has been adopted into law, all printings
of this document by public authorities with lawmaking or rulemaking powers or any other persons desiring
to reproduce this document or its contents as adopted by the jurisdiction in whole or in part, in any form,
upon written request to NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a nonexclusive license
to print, republish, and vend this document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted
separately provided that due notice of NFPA’s copyright is contained in each copy. Such license shall be granted
only upon agreement to pay NFPA a royalty. This royalty is required to provide funds for the research and
development necessary to continue the work of NFPA and its volunteers in continually updating and revising
NFPA standards. Under certain circumstances, public authorities with lawmaking or rulemaking powers may
apply for and may receive a special royalty when the public interest will be served thereby.

3. Scope of License Grant — The terms and conditions set forth above do not extend to the index
to this document.

(For further explanation, see the Policy Concerning the Adoption, Printing and Publication of NFPA
Documents which is available upon request from the NFPA.)

Statement on NFPA Procedures

This material has been developed under the published procedures of the National Fire Protection Associa-
tion, which are designed to assure the appointment of technically competent Committees having balanced
representation. While these procedures assure the highest degree of care, neither the National Fire Protection
Association, its members, nor those participating in its activities accepts any liability resulting from com-
pliance or noncompliance with the provisions given herein, for any restrictions imposed on materials or pro-
cesses, or for the completeness of the text.

NFPA has no power or authority to police or enforce compliance with the contents of this document

and any certification of products stating compliance with requirements of this document is made at the peril
of the certifier.

\ SC-FM-91



Copyright © 1992 NFPA, All Rights Reserved
NFPA 601

Standard for
Guard Service in Fire Loss Prevention

1992 Edition

This edition of NFPA 601, Standard for Guard Service in Fire Loss Prevention, was pre-
pared by the Technical Committee on Loss Prevention Procedures and Practices and
acted on by the National Fire Protection Association, Inc. at its Fall Meeting held Novem-
ber 18-20, 1991 in Montréal, Canada. It was issued by the Standards Council on Janu-
ary 17, 1992, with an effective date of February 10, 1992, and supersedes all previous
editions.

The 1992 edition of this document has been approved by the American National
Standards Institute.

Origin and Development of NFPA 601

The text dates from 1925 when the NFPA Committee on Field Practice presented a
set of advisory rules called The Watchman, which was adopted and published by the NFPA
and reprinted in 1930, 1936, and 1949. Jurisdiction for the publication was transferred
in 1948 to the Committee on Fire Brigades and Watchmen, which presented revisions
under the title The Watchman, Recommended Manual of Instruction and Duties for the Plant
Watchman or Guard, which was adopted in 1951. Further amendments were adopted in
1956. In 1968, the document was revised under the title Recommendations for Guard Ser-
vice in Fire Loss Prevention. 1t was at this time that NFPA 601A, Standard for Guard Opera-
tions in Fire Loss Prevention, was published as a separate standard.

In 1969, the Committee was reorganized as the Technical Committee on Loss Preven-
tion Procedures and Practices.

NFPA 601 was revised in 1969, 1975, 1981, and 1986.

NFPA 601A was revised in 1981. In 1986 the document was reconfirmed and redes-
ignated NFPA 602.

In 1992, NFPA 601 and 602 were combined for the benefit of the user.

601-1



601-2

GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION

Committee on Loss Prevention Procedures and Practices

L. Jeffrey Mattern, Chairman
Factory Mutual Engineering Assoc., PA

Carl W. Anderson, Boeing Petroleum Services

Inc., LA

Gerald M. Brown, General Motors Corp., Ml
Rep. NFPA Industrial Fire Protection Section

August G. Brummer, Carlstadt, NJ

Lawrence W. Davis, Industrial Risk Insurers, CT

Stanford E. Davis, Pennsylvania Power &

Light, PA

John W. Kennedy, |J. W. Kennedy Inc., NJ
Rep. Nat'l Assoc. of Fire Equipment Distrib-

utors, Inc.

Roger A. Neal, M&M Protection Consultants, WA

W. Rolland Connelly, Rohm & Haas Delaware
Valley Inc., PA
(Alternate to G. M. Brown)

Theodore C. Lemoff, NFPA Staff Liaison

Alternates

Walter J. Orey, Walter |. Orey Corp., NJ
Craig P. Remsburg, McDonnell Douglas, MO
Austin R. Sennett, Fire Safety Services, MA
Michael J. Serapiglia, AT&T Co., NJ

Rep. NFPA Industrial Fire Protection Section
Robert H. Stagg, Guardsmark, Inc., NC
David Edward Wacker, Princeton Insurance
Co., N]

Rep. International Society of Fire Service
Instructors
Larry E. Williams, Williams Training Assoc., TN

Lawrence A. McKenna, AT&T Co., Nj
(Alternate to M. J. Serapiglia)

Dean K. Wilson, Industrial Risk Insurers, CT
(Alternate to L. W. Davis)

This list represents the membership at the time the Committee was balloted on the text of this edition. Since that time, changes

in the membership may have occurred.

NOTE: Membership on a Committee shall not in and of itself constitute an endorsement of the Associa-
tion or any document developed by the Committee on which the member serves.

1992 Edition



CONTENTS 601-3

Contents
Chapter 1 Introduction . . .. .. e 601- 5
1-1  Purpose .. ... e 601- 5
1-2  Scope . .. ... 601- 5
1-3  Definitions . . ........... .. .. ..... N 601- 5
Chapter 2 Management Responsibilities . . . .. ................ ..., 601- 5
2-1  Management Responsibilities . . . .. ......... ... ... ... ... . 601- 5
2-2  Procedures and Instructions . . . ................. .. .. ..., 601- 5
2-3  Succession to Supervisory Responsibility . . .. ......... ... .. .. 601- 5
2-4  Contract Guard Service . . ... .............. ... .. .. ... 601- 5
2-5  Maintenance of Equipment . .. ........ ... ... o0 L 601- 6
Chapter 3 Guard Service Functions and Duties . . . ... ... ........... 601- 6
3.1 General .. ... ... 601- 6
3-2 NumberofGuards ... ... ... ... ... . ... .. . . . ... 601- 6
3-3  Guard Patrol Service . . . ... ... L 601- 6
3-4  Guard Service to Facilitate and Control Movement of People . . . . .. 601- 6
3-5  Fire Protection Function of Guard Service . . . .. ............. 601- 6
3-6 General Duty Requirements . . ... ....................... 601- 7
3-T REPOTLS . . .ot e e e 601- 7
Chapter 4 Selection, Conduct, and Appearance of Guards . . . . ... ... .. 601- 7
4-1  Character Investigation . . . .. ........ ... .. 0oL, 601- 7
4-2 Skillsand Ability .. .. ... ... L 601- 7
4-3  Criminal Convictions : . ... ........... ..., 601- 7
4-4  Contract SErviCe . .. ... ... .. 601- 7
4-5 Annual Examination . .. ...... .. ... L o oo 601- 7
4-6 Medical Requirements . ... ........... ... ... .., 601- 8
4-7 GeneralConduct .. ...... ... ... ... L. 601- 8
4-8  Smoking ... ... ... 601- 8
4-9 Businesslike Appearance . . ......... ... ... ... oL 601- 8
Chapter 5 Instruction and Trainingof Guards . . .. ... ............. 601- 8
5-1 Knowledge of Property . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... . ... ... .. 601- 8
5-2  Emergency Procedures . . . ........ ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 601- 8
5-3  General Training Program . .. .......................... 601- 8
Chapter 6 Communication Equipment . . . ... ... ................. 601- 9
6-1 Communication Requirement . . ... ...................... 601- 9
6-2  Protective Signaling Systems . . . ... ... ... L L 601- 9
6-3  Patrolpersons’ Clocks and Time Recording Systems . . ... ....... 601- 9
6-4  Compulsory Tour System . . . ........................... 601- 9
6-5 Delinquency Indication . . ... ......... ... . ... .. . . ... 601- 9
66 GuardControlCenter . ................ ... ..., 601- 9
6-7 Manning the Guard Control Center . .. .................... 601- 9
6-8 Directory ... ... ... ... 601- 9
Appendix A ... ... e 601- 9
Appendix B Referenced Publications . . . .. .... ... ... ... ... ... .. 601-11
Index . . ... . . ... 601-12

1992 Edition






INTRODUCTION/MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES

601-5

NFPA 601

Standard for
Guard Service in Fire Loss Prevention

1992 Edition

NOTICE: An asterisk (*) following the number or letter
designating a paragraph indicates explanatory material on
that paragraph in Appendix A.

Information on referenced publications can be found in
Appendix B.

Chapter 1 Introduction

1-1 Purpose. Protection of persons and property against
hazards of fire is a management responsibility. The
requirements of this standard are intended to aid manage-
ment in the selection, requirements, duties, and training of
individuals to perform guard service necessary to protect a
property against fire loss.

1-2 Scope. This standard shall apply to the selection,
requirements, duties, and training of guards who will per-
form fire loss prevention duties. It shall cover the following
3 categories of guard services:

(a) Protection of the property at times when manage-
ment is not present.

(b) Facilitation and control of the movement of persons
and vehicles within the property.

(c) Carrying out procedures for the orderly conduct of
various operations at the property. i

1-3 Deﬁnitit\ms.

Approved. Acceptable to the “Authority Having Juris-
diction.”

NOTE: The National Fire Protection Association does not
approve, inspect or certify any installations procedures,
equipment or materials nor does it approve or evaluate test-
ing laboratories. In determining the acceptability of instal-
lations or procedures, equipment or materials, the author-
ity having jurisdiction may base acceptance on compliance
with NFPA or other appropriate standards. In the absence
of such standards, said authority may require evidence of
proper installation, procedures or use. The authority hav-
ing jurisdiction may also refer to the listings or labeling
practices of an organization concerned with product evalu-
ations which is in a position to determine compliance with
appropriate standards for the current production listed
items.

Authority Having Jurisdiction. The “authority having
jurisdiction” is the organization, office or individual
responsible for “approving” equipment, an installation or a
procedure.

NOTE: The phrase “authority having jurisdiction” is used
in NFPA documents in a broad manner since jurisdictions
and “approval” agencies vary as do their responsibilities.
Where public safety is primary, the “authority having juris-
diction” may be a federal, state, local or other regional

department or individual such as a fire chief, fire marshal,
chief of a fire prevention bureau, labor department, health
department, building official, electrical inspector, or others
having statuary authority. For insurance purposes, an
insurance inspection department, rating bureau or an
insurance company representative may be the “authority
having jurisdiction.” In many circumstances the property
owner or his designated agent assumes the role of the
“authority having jurisdiction”; at government installations,
the commanding officer or department official may be the
“authority having jurisdiction.”

Drill. A simulated emergency exercise involving a
credible emergency and requiring the fire brigade to per-
form planned emergency operations for the purpose of
evaluating the effectiveness of the training and education
program and the competence of fire brigade members in
performing required duties and functions.

Fire Brigade. An organized group of employees who
are knowledgeable, trained, and skilled in at least basic fire
fighting operations, and whose full-time occupation may or
may not be the provision of fire suppression and related
activities for their employer.

Labeled. Equipment or materials to which has been
attached a label, symbol or other identifying mark of an
organization acceptable to the “authority having jurisdic-
tion” and concerned with product evaluation, that main-
tains periodic inspection of production of labeled equip-
ment or materials and by whose labeling the manufacturer
indicates compliance with appropriate standards or perfor-
mance in a specified manner.

Performance Standards. Minimum requirements for
knowledge that must be provided to and/or demonstrated
by the individual upon completion of a training program.

Shall. Indicates a mandatory requirement.

Should. Indicates a recommendation or that which is
advised but not required.

Chapter 2 Management Responsibilities

2-1* Management Responsibilities. The property man-
ager shall supervise the guard service or designate a
responsible person, such as the fire loss prevention man-
ager, to handle it. The fire loss prevention manager shall
be consulted in setting up guard service procedures affect-
ing fire loss prevention.

2-2* Procedures and Instructions. Procedures and
instructions to guards shall be specific with respect to
actions required.

2-3 Succession to Supervisory Responsibility. Manage-
ment shall establish a clear line of succession in event of
absences.

2-4* Contract Guard Service. Supervision of guards

from outside firms shall be through the designated repre-
sentatives of the company providing the guard service. In

1992 Edition



601-6

GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION

its contract or supplementary documents, that company
shall be given full details regarding the services expected.
The qualifications of the contracting company selected to
perform guard service shall be carefully checked to be sure
that it is capable of performing the guard service required.

2-5 Maintenance of Equipment. Management shall
establish procedures for the maintenance of equipment
provided for supervision of guards. Even where equipment
used in supervision of guard service is obtained under con-
tract, management shall assure itself that the necessary
maintenance for each type of equipment is being satisfacto-
rily performed and recorded.

Chapter 3 Guard Service Functions and Duties

3-1 General. Guards shall be employees of management
or employees of outside firms established to provide these
services on a contract basis. Where permitted by the
authority having jurisdiction, the duties of these individu-
als shall be permitted to be supplemented, or in some cases
supplanted in part, by an approved protective signaling
system. -

3-2 Number of Guards. A sufficient number of guards
shall be provided to accomplish the needed services. If
guards are assigned to part-time duties in addition to their
regular services, these duties shall not interfere with guard
services. .

3-3 Guard Patrol Service.
3-3.1 Routes to Be Patrolled.

3-3.1.1 Each route to be covered by a patrolperson shall
be laid out by the manager responsible.

3-3.1.2 The patrolperson assigned to each route shall be
provided with instructions, all details of the route, and
what is expected in covering the route.

3-3.1.3 The route shall be laid out so that the patrolper-
son is required to pass through the entire area to be cov-
ered. It shall be laid out to prevent shortcuts.

3-3.1.4* There shall be a reasonable rest period between
rounds.

3-3.1.5 A patrolperson shall perform other duties, when
assigned by management, related to fire patrol.

3-3.2 Rounds.

3-3.2.1 General. A patrolperson shall make rounds at
intervals determined by the authority having jurisdiction
for the particular situation. When operations in the prop-
erty are normally suspended, patrolpersons shall make
rounds hourly unless the authority having jurisdiction
accepts rounds at less frequent intervals. Where there are
special conditions, such as the presence of exceptional haz-
ards or when fire protection equipment is impaired, man-
agement shall institute additional rounds by patrolpersons
as required.

1992 Edition

3-3.2.2* First Round of a Patrol. The first round of a
patrol shall begin as soon as possible, but not later than
one-half hour after the end of activities of the preceding
work shift. During this round, the patrolperson shall make
a thorough inspection of all buildings or spaces on his or
her round, taking such action as the following:

(a) As needed, outside doors and gates shall be closed
and locked, and windows, skylights, fire doors, and fire
shutters shall be closed.

(b) All oily waste, rags, paint residue, rubbish, and like
items shall be removed from the buildings or, if that is not
possible, shall be placed in labeled containers.

(c) All fire apparatus shall be in place and not
obstructed.

(d) Aisles shall be clear.

(e) Motors or machines not required to run continu-
ously shall be shut off and reported.

() All offices, conference rooms, and smoking areas shall
be checked for carelessly discarded smoking materials.

(g) All gas and electric heaters, coal and oil stoves, and
other heating devices on the premises shall be checked.

(h) All hazardous manufacturing processes shall be left
in a safe condition. The temperature of driers, annealing
furnaces, and similar equipment that continue to operate
during the night and on holidays and weekends shall be
noted on all rounds.

(i) Flammable and combustible materials shall be prop-
erly stored in approved containers or storage areas.

() All sprinkler valves shall be open and sealed, with
gages indicating proper pressures. If not open, the fact
shall be reported and recorded immediately.

(k) All rooms shall be checked during cold weather to
determine if they are heated properly.

() All water faucets and air valves found leaking shall be
reported and recorded.

(m) Particular attention shall be given to new construc-
tion or alterations that are under way.

3-4 Guard Service to Facilitate and Control Movement of
People.

Guard service shall be established to:
(a) Prevent entry of unauthorized persons.

(b) Control the activities of people authorized to be on
the property, but who are not aware of procedures estab-
lished for the prevention of fire.

(c) Control pedestrian and vehicular traffic during exit
drills and evacuation of the property or parts of it during
emergencies.

(d) Control gates and vehicular traffic to facilitate access
to the property by the public fire department, members of
any private fire brigades, and off-duty management per-
sonnel in case of fire and other emergencies.

3.5 Fire Protection Function of Guard Service. Where
management assigns fire protection functions to the guard
service and provides training, procedures shall be estab-
lished for orderly conduct of the operations at the prop-
erty, including procedures for fire loss prevention both by
personnel associated with the property and outside con-
tractors, such as:



SELECTION, CONDUCT, AND APPEARANCE OF GUARDS

601-7

(a) Checking permits for hot work, including cutting
and welding, and standing by, where required, to operate
fire extinguishing equipment at the location of such work.

NOTE: For information on fire watchers see NFPA 51B,
Standard for Fire Prevention in Use of Cutting and Welding
Processes.

(b) Detecting conditions likely to cause a fire, such as
leaks or spills of flammable liquids and faulty equipment.

(c) Detecting conditions likely to reduce the effective-
ness with which a fire may be controlled, such as sprinkler
valves not open, water supplies impaired, or portable fire
extinguishers not in place.

(d) Performing operations to assure that fire equipment
will function effectively. These can include testing auto-
matic sprinkler and other fixed fire protection systems;
testing fire pumps and other equipment related to these
systems and assisting in maintenance service on this equip-
ment; checking portable fire extinguishers and fire hose
and assisting pressure tests and maintenance service on
these items; testing fire alarm equipment; and checking
equipment provided on any motorized fire apparatus and
making the periodic tests and maintenance operations
required for it.

(e) Promptly reporting any fires discovered and calling
the public fire department and the fire brigade of the
property (if available on the shift).

(f) Operating equipment provided for fire control and
extinguishment on incipient stage fires after giving the
alarm and before the response of other persons to the
alarm.

((g) Monitoring receipt of signals due to the operation of
protective signaling systems provided, including trouble
signals.

(h) Making patrols along routes chosen to assure sur-
veillance of all property at appropriate intervals. (See
3-3.1)

3-6 General Duty Requirements.

3-6.1 Reporting for Duty. Guards shall report for duty at
times specified by their superiors. When, due to illness,
injury, or other cause, guards are unable to report for
duty, they shall notify their superiors at the earliest possi-
ble time. Unnecessary delay in such notification is grounds
for disciplinary action.

3-6.2 Relief. Guards shall remain on duty until relieved.
Guards shall not accept relief by another guard who is not
in a condition to work for any reason. Guards shall assume
responsibility for reasonable diligence in judging that their
relief is competent and not ill or showing signs of impair-
ment due to alcohol, drugs, or other conditions. Guards
shall relay verbally and in writing any special orders or
pertinent information to their relief.

3-6.3 Emergencies in Duty. Guards shall not leave their
assigned duties except in an emergency. In such cases, they
shall either notify their superiors or another guard as soon
as possible or send an appropriate signal as prearranged to
a constantly attended location such as a control center or a
police or fire station. Guards shall be expected to use judg-

ment in certain situations, examples of which are assisting
another guard or an injured person or dealing with a dan-
gerous condition requiring their immediate attention.

3-7 Reports.

3-7.1 Report of Conditions Requiring Prompt Evalua-
tion. Guards shall report promptly conditions needing
attention. Reports of this nature shall be covered by writ-
ten instructions, which shall indicate to whom reports are
distributed. Instructions shall cover actions where sprin-
kler system valves are found closed, where freezing could
cause damage, process or service equipment that is
believed to be out of order, and like matters.

3-7.2 Incident Reports. Guards shall make reports
required by the property manager on matters that may
require a report more specific than a daily report of guard
duty. These reports shall cover in every case:

(a) Where — the exact location.
(b) When — the exact time.

(c) ‘What — the act or thing done.

(d) How — the method by which an act was done.

(¢) Who — the identity of the person or persons.

3-7.3* Daily Report. Guards shall complete a daily
report form covering work done. It shall identify the prop-
erty and the date and give the guards’ names and any
identifying numbers they are given. It shall identify their,
duty area or patrol route.

Chapter 4 Selection, Conduct, and Appearance -
of Guards

4-1 Character Investigation. Management shall require
individuals considered for guard service to satisfactorily
pass a character investigation. This investigation shall
attempt to evaluate the individual’s reliability, self-control,
and potential loyalty to the employer.

4-2 Skills and Ability. The applicant shall have the skills
and ability to perform the prescribed duties and meet the
job qualifications.

4-3 Criminal Convictions. Applicants for a position as a
guard shall be required to give particulars of any criminal
convictions and, once hired, to be fingerprinted.

4-4 Contract Service. Contracts for guard. service shall
include a provision that the company furnishing guard ser-
vice will replace any of its employees who, in the judgment
of the company purchasing the service, are not qualified.

4-5 Annual Examination. Annually, guards shall be
required to pass a written examination dealing with infor-
mation about the property protected and procedures for
fire loss prevention with which they are expected to be
familiar.

1992 Edition



601-8

GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION

4-6 Medical Requirements. Prior to being accepted for
guard service, applicants shall be examined by a qualified
physician as being medically and physically fit. The medi-
cal and fitness requirements shall take into account the
risks and the functions associated with the individual’s
duties and responsibilities.

4-6.1 Guards shall be encouraged to maintain good med-
ical and physical condition and shall be required to report
to management any changes in their medical or physical
condition that could impact their performance.

4-7 General Conduct.

4-7.1 Guards shall conduct themselves in such a way as
not to interfere with the proper performance of their
duties. They shall not sleep on duty, drink intoxicants, or
report for duty under the influence of intoxicants or drugs
likely to impair their physical or mental capabilities.

4-7.2 Information. In giving information, guards shall
be certain that it is accurate and that it is not privileged
information.

4-7.3 Authorized Persons. Guards shall not discuss details
of their assignments except with authorized persons.

4-7.4 Conversations. Guards shall hold conversations
with fellow guards or other persons only in the line of duty
except during rest periods.

4-7.5 Posture when Enforcing Rules. Guards shall be
firm, calm, and courteous in enforcing rules adopted by
the management of the property.

4-8 Smoking. Guards shall not smoke in areas where
smoking has been prohibited by the property manage-
ment.

4-9 Businesslike Appearance.

4-9.1 Guards shall be aware of the fact that, as they rep-
resent the company that employs them, they contribute to
the public image of the company.

4-9.2* Clothing. Guards shall wear clothing specified for
their particular assignment. They shall be responsible for
wearing the specified clothing in a fit and good general
condition.

4-9.3 Grooming. Guards shall observe normal standards
of personal grooming.

Chapter 5 Instruction and Training of Guards

5-1 Knowledge of Property.

5-1.1 Property Protected. Guards shall be thoroughly
familiar with the property protected, including name or
number designation of yard areas, buildings, doors, and
fire exits. They shall also be familiar with manufacturing
switches and shut-off valves for gas, oil, and process water.

1992 Edition

5-1.2 Property Protection. Guards shall know the loca-
tion and operation of portable fire extinguishers, hand
hoses, standpipes, hydrants, sprinkler control valves, sec-
tional valves, fire department siamese connections, fire
pumps, and other parts of the property’s own fire protec-
tion systems, including interconnecting public water sup-
plies for the site.

5-1.3 Materials and Processes. Guards shall be
instructed periodically by the property management as to
the locations of hazardous materials or dangerous pro-
cesses, especially those processes in operation when the
guards are in sole custody of the property.

5-1.4 Construction Operations. When construction or
repair operations are in progress in the property, guards
shall enforce rules governing outside contractors.

5-1.5 Pre-Emergency Plans. Guards shall be familiar
with pre-emergency planning for dealing with fires and
related emergencies. Guards shall know their specific
duties under such plans. Printed procedures and policies
shall be posted at all guard stations.

5-2 Emergency Procedures.

5-2.1 Turning in Fire Alarms. Guards shall know the
exact procedure to follow in reporting a fire. They shall
know when and how to use radio equipment, telephone,
and private or public alarm boxes to summon aid. They
shall be instructed to immediately call the public fire
department and fire brigade based on the plant’s operat-
ing schedule for all fire emergencies. They shall report the
exact location of the fire. They shall, where appropriate,
report the extent of involvement and direct arriving equip-
ment to the scene.

'5-2.2 Extinguishifig Fifes. Guards shall give an alarm:

béfore attacking the fire. They shall be prepared to take
appropriate action as the only person present when an
incipient stage fire is discovered. They shall attack the fire
with proper incipient stage fire equipment based on their
training to handle such equipment.

5-2.3 When and How to Call Personnel. Guards shall
have written, posted instructions as to personnel to be
called in an emergency and their day and night phone
numbers.

5-3 General Training Program.

5-3.1* Management shall establish a continuing training
program for its guards to meet their duties and functions.

5-3.2 Knowledge of the Property Protected. The man-
agement shall allot sufficient time for guards to familiarize
themselves with the property protected. They shall become
thoroughly acquainted with the property, including all
buildings and occupancies, doors and fire exits, stairways,
elevator shafts, yard areas, entrances, and roadways; also
the electrical equipment, how to use switches appropriately
so as to control the power and lighting systems when nec-
essary, and how to shut off electric power in an emergency.



COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT/APPENDIX A

601-9

Chapter 6 Communication Equipment

6-1* Communication Requirement. Guards shall be pro-
vided with systems for communication within and outside
the property.

6-2* Protective Signaling Systems. Protective signaling
systems, when provided, shall be designated and operated
so as to minimize interruptions of communication service
and so that they can be promptly restored to service if
physically damaged.

NOTE: For information on the installation and mainte-
nance of signaling systems see NFPA 71, Standard for the
Installation, Maintenance, and Use of Signaling Systems for Cen-
tral Station Service, and NFPA 72, Standard for the Installation,
Maintenance, and Use of Protective Signaling Systems.

6-3* Patrolpersons’ Clocks and Time Recording Systems.

6-3.1 Where patrolpersons’ clocks or time recording sys-
tems are used to assure that patrols have actually been
made as planned, the property management shall establish
a' series of stations for the patrolpersons to visit on their
route. For the patrolpersons’ clocks, each station shall pro-
vide a key that produces a record of time and station when
inserted in the clock. For time recording systems, each sta-
tion shall have a device that, when operated, makes a
record of the time and station on the recorder at the con-
trol center.

6-3.2 Patrolpersons shall not be permitted to change the
time record charts. The changing and review of these
charts shall be done by the property manager or the man-
ager’s responsible designee, such as the fire loss prevention
manager. Management shall promptly review the time
records of patrolpersons and date and file them for review
by representatives of any authority having jurisdiction.
Management shall thoroughly investigate and record irreg-
ularities.

6-4* Compulsory Tour System. For compulsory tour
systems, stations for the patrolperson to visit shall be pro-
vided, together with the station equipment and special
patrolpersons’ keys required for such systems.

6-5 Delinquency Indication. For delinquency indication
service, equipment in patrolpersons’ stations shall be
designed to notify the guard control center when the
patrolperson does not reach it within a prescribed time
period. Where such service is used, the control center shall
be manned and runners or guards shall be dispatched. to
investigate the patrolperson’s delinquency.

6-6* Guard Control Center. A control center shall pro-
vide a point with which guards may communicate. The
center shall have communication systems to points outside
of the property.

6-7 Manning the Guard Control Center. Where the
equipment for guard communication, including those on
patrol, requires that signals from guards be monitored, the

control center shall be provided with an operator. Addi-
tional operators and around-the-clock operator service
shall be provided at the control center according to the
character of guard service provided. Runners or guards
who can be dispatched to investigate signals shall also be
provided as necessary.

6-8 Directory. A continuously updated directory of
names, telephone numbers, and other information to assist
in making emergency calls shall be kept at the control cen-
ter. This directory shall give information about key man-
agement personnel, public fire departments, and other
outside agencies that may be needed in an emergency.

Appendix A

This Appendix is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA docu-
ment, but is included for information purposes only.

A-2-1 Managemert of any property has responsibility for
fire loss prevention and for making plans in some detail for
specific actions that are to be taken when fire breaks out.

Where there is a public fire department, and that
department has not already initiated a pre-fire plan for the
property, the management should initate it, calling in the
proper officers of the department and developing plans for
a variety of situations in the property. The objective should
be to anticipate, as far as possible, the emergencies and
types of hazards that are likely to confront guards and
other personnel.

The term ‘“fire loss prevention manager” is used to
describe the function of the person in management. It is
not necessarily intended to be a model title for all plant
persons to whom the described responsibilities are
assigned.

A-2-2  General instructions or superficial training are of
little value. Meaningful, specific instruction cannot be pre-
pared without the investment of some time and thought by
the management of the property.

A-2-4 The following are some of the important items to
check concerning the company being considered:

(a) Does the company make a pre-employment investi-
gation of all of its employees?

(b) Does the company have a training program for its
guards?

(c) Does the company have an adequate supervisory
system?

{(d) Does the company have a reporting system to keep
management informed?

(e) Does the company have sufficient insurance to cover
any incident that can occur as a result of the negligence of
its employees? (Ask to be made an additional insured
under the policy of the company selected and get a copy of
the insurance certificate to protect your company.)

1992 Edition



601-10

GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION

() What qualifications are necessary for employment by
the guard service company?

(g) Does the contracting guard service company have
good references? (Check references wherever possible.
Visit installations being protected by the guard service.)

A-3-3.14 Constant walking for more than 45 minutes
each hour is likely to result in excessive fatigue and lower
the efficiency of the patrolperson. Longer patrol routes
may be necessary at large properties. Patrol routes of up to
an hour are reasonable when alternated with one hour of
less fatiguing duty.

A-3-3.2.2 The first round of a patrol is very important. Its
purpose is to find conditions that might cause a fire or
other loss and correct them. The matters listed for atten-
tion on the first round of a patrol contain examples of con-
ditions to be covered in the instructions, but are not neces-
sarily complete for all plants.

A-3-7.3 It should contain a list of questions to be
answered “Yes” or “No” and a space under “Remarks” to
explain “Yes” answers. Such a form should include, but
not be limited to, the following typical questions:

Fires or property damaged?

Stations missed?

Rounds missed?

Doors or windows open or broken?
Visitors?

Rubbish accumulations?

Violations of rules?

Fire equipment missing or inoperative?
Sprinkler valve shut?

Sprinkler system defects? Security lights off?
Fire doors blocked or inoperative?

Exits dangerous or obstructed?
Trespassers?

Fire hazards observed?

Smoking violations?

Other noteworthy matters?

Remarks (giving details on “Yes” answers).

A-4-9.2 This covers requirements the property manage-
ment may specify as to appearance of guards. Such
requirements may apply to wearing coats buttoned, ties not
loosened, shoes polished, and other features to make the
guard’s appearance businesslike.

A-5-3.1 Its scope should be established by the manager or
by a fire loss prevention manager acting for the manager.

Advantage may be taken of courses for guards and fire
fighters made available through training programs of voca-
tional agencies, schools, universities, and other agencies.

Advantage should be taken of meetings to which guards
may be sent for exposure to information useful to them in
their work. Examples are meetings,. within reasonable
travel distance, of groups devoted to fire protection, safety,
and security. Others are sessions of the fire department
training schools, municipal or regional.

1992 Edition

Management should provide, for its own use, publica-
tions dealing with fire loss prevention management so that
decisions regarding guard service can be made with good
background information. A selection of publications should
also be obtained for distribution to persons serving as
guards for their information.

Membership in the National Fire Protection Association
is recommended as one source of useful periodical publica-
tions. (See also the NFPA Codes and Standards Catalog.)

It is suggested that members of a guard force perform-
ing duties for fire loss prevention be provided with the
NFPA Inspection Manual and be required to study and be
periodically examined on appropriate items on informa-
tion in it.

Motion-picture films and other training aids available
should be used in guards’ training.

Good training aids for specific purposes are available
from various sources such as public fire departments, state
fire marshals’ offices, and insurance organizations. Manu-
facturers of equipment frequently provide good films, bro-
chures, and other aids to the understanding of installation,
use, and maintenance of equipment that guards must
understand.

A-6-1 Communication systems may use telephone, tele-
graph, radio, and other components. For guard service
communications, ordinary extension telephones and porta-
ble radios could be used if sufficient personnel is provided
for a high degree of reliability of operation and mainte-
nance of equipment.

A-6-2 ‘Protective signaling systems embody features of
design and arrangement to obtain the needed reliability
with minimum cost of operation and maintenance. What
distinguishes these from their ordinary telephone or radio
counterparts is the fact that each is designed as a “system”
in which reliability as well as communication” service
requirements is recognized.

Management should provide competent and experi-
enced personnel to have control of the system, to do the
necessary maintenance, and to assure the proper operation
of the system by causing tests and inspections to be made
and recorded. Where the management does not itself pro-
vide ‘these systems and their maintenance, it should pro-
vide them by contract.

Service of “central station” protective signaling systems
may be as comprehensive as that for which the property
management wishes to contract. The general experience
with all protective signaling systems is that their depend-
ability is directly proportional to the amount and effective
character of maintenance, testing, and supervision and that
these functions are best performed where the property
management contracts for service with an outside agency
known to be qualified in the handling of central station
service.

Local protective signaling systems should be designed to
give signals for supervision of guard service at the property
protected.



APPENDIX B

601-11

Persons may be provided in control stations with “local”
protective signaling systems, but such systems are generally
designed for situations where operators or runners are not
provided.

“Proprietary” protective signaling systems are those
operated and maintained by the property management
itself and provide a comprehensive service, including oper-
ators on duty and runners available.

With proprietary protective signaling systems, the prop-
erty management should provide a control center at the
property protected and the necessary qualified operators
and runners.

A-6-3 Computerized, electronic, bar code systems should
be listed or approved.

A-6-4 Compulsory tour systems reduce signal traffic. In
one variation, each station has a clockworks that will trans-
mit a signal unless the patrolperson reaches the station
within a predetermined period. Another variation, which
saves some wiring, has only certain stations connected to
the central time recorder. In this variation, the patrolper-
son visits the intermediate station in a required order. At
each intermediate station, a special key carried is given a
changed setting. If the stations of the compulsory tour are
visited in the correct order, the key will be set to operate a
wired station.

A-6-6 Such a center is needed even where there is very
limited guard service. For example, in a plant with only
one or two guards, this center might be simply a room with

a telephone to outside. Even with the central station ser-
vice, a control center in the property could often be useful.

Appendix B Referenced Publications

B-1 The following documents or portions thereof are ref-
erenced within this standard for information purposes only
and thus are not considered part of the requirements of
this document. The edition indicated for each reference is
the current edition as of the date of the NFPA issuance of
this document.

B-1.1 NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection Asso-

ciation, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA
02269-9101.

NFPA 51B, Standard for Fire Prevention in Use of Cutting
and Welding Processes, 1989 edition

NFPA 71, Standard for the Installation, Maintenance, and
Use of Signaling Systems for Central Station Service, 1989 edi-
tion

NFPA 72, Standard for the Installation, Maintenance, and
Use of Protective Signaling Systems, 1990 edition

NFPA Inspection Manual, 1989 edition

1992 Edition



601-12

GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION

Index

© 1992 National Fire Protection Association, All Rights Reserved.

The copyright in this index is separate and distinct from the copyright in the document which it indexes. The licensing provisions set forth
for the document are not applicable to this index. This index may not be reproduced in whole or in part by any means without the express

written permission of the National Fire Protection Association, Inc.

-A-

Alarms, fire ... 5-2.1
Appearance, guards’ ... 4-9
-C-

Categories of guard service ............................ 1-3
Character investigation ......................... 4-1
Clocks, patrolpersons’ ...................c.oocviiiiiinn 6-3, A-6-3
Clothing ... 4-9.2, A-4-9.2
Communications equipment ............................ Chap. 6, A-6

MainEenance .........cooiviiiiiiiii i 2-5
Requirements .............ccoooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiinins 6-1, A-6-1
Compulsory tour systems .................ccooeoiiiniinnn.. 6-4, A-6-4
Conduct, general ... 4-7
Contract guard services .........................eeees 2-4, 4-4, A-2-4
Control center, guard .......................... 6-6, 6-7, A-6-6
Convictions, criminal ... 4-3
-D-
Delinquency indication ..........................o 6-5
Directory for emergency calls ...............................L 6-8
Drills
Definition ... 1-3
E-

Emergency procedures ................ EO T 3-6.3, 5-2, 6-8
Examinations for guards ...................... 4-5
-F-

Fire brigade
Definition ... 1-3
Fire protection equipment, knowledge of ................... 5-1.2
Fire protection function ...................... 3-5
Fires
Extinguishing ... 5-2.2
Reporting ... 5.2.1
Functions and duties, guard ............................ Chap. 3, A-3
General reqUIrements ..............c.oovoiiiviinneiniineneianne 3-6
-G-
Guard control center .......................o 6-6, A-6-6
Manning ........... e e 6-7
Guard patrol service ... 3-3
Rounds ... 3-3.2, A-3-3.2.2
ROULES ..ot i 3-3.1, A-3-3.1.4
Guards
Functions and duties ...................o Chap. 3, A-3
Instruction and training ....................... Chap. 5, A-5
Numberof ... 3-2
Selection, conduct and appearance of .............. Chap. 4, A-4

1992 Edition

I-
Instructions ... 2-2, A-2-2
-M-
Maintenance, equipment ..., 2-5
Management responsibilities ............................. 2-1, A-2-1
Contracting .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiii 2-4, A-2-4
Maintenance of equipment ... 2-5
Procedures and instructions .......................... 2-2, A-2-2
Medical requirements .......................... 4-6
Movement of people, facilitating and controlling .............. 3-4
-N-
Notification procedures
Calling personnel ... 5-2.3
Reporting a fire ... 5-2.1
-P-
Performance standards
Definition ... 1-3
Pre-emergency plans ... 5-1.5
Procedures .................oiiiiiiiiii e 2-2, A-2-2
Property, guards’ knowledge of ........................... 5-1, 5-3.2

Protection function of guard service . see Fire protection function
Protective signaling systems .... see Signaling systems, protective

Purpose of standard ....................... -1
-R-
Relief ...
Reports
Conditions requiring prompt evaluation .................... 3-7.1
Daily ... 3-7.3, A-3-7.3
Incident ... 3-7.2
Rounds .....ovviiiniiii 3-3.2, A-3-3.2
Routes to be patrolled .........................0 3-3.1, A-3-3.1
-S-
Scopeofstandard ... 1-2
Selectionof guards ...l 4-1 thru 4-6
Signaling systems, protective .............................. 6-2, A-6-2
Skills and abilities ... 4-2
Smoking ... 4-8
Succession, in event of absence ........................... 2-3

Supervision of guard service ... see Management responsibilities

.T-
Timerecord charts ..., 6-3.2
Time recording systems .....................c.oeiiin. 6-3, A-6-3
Training of guards ........................ 5-3, A-5-3.1



SUBMITTING PROPOSALS ON
NFPA TECHNICAL COMMITTEE DOCUMENTS

Contact NFPA Standards Administration for final date for receipt of proposals
on a specific document.

Note: All proposals must be received by 5:00 p.m. E.S.T./E.D.S.T. on the published proposal closing date.
INSTRUCTIONS
Use a separate proposal form for submitting each proposed amendment.
1. Type or print legibly in black ink.

2. Indicate the number, edition year, and title of the document. Also indicate the specific section or
paragraph that the proposed amendment applies to.

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether this proposal recommends adding new text, revising
existing text, or deleting text.

4. In the space identified as ‘‘Proposal’’ indicate the exact wording you propose as new or revised text,
or the text you propose be deleted.

5. In the space titled ‘‘Statement of Problem and Substantiation for Proposal’’ state the problem which
will be resolved by your recommendation and give the specific reason for your proposal. Include copies
of test results, research papers, fire experience, or other materials that substantiate your
recommendation.

6. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether or not this proposal is original material, and if it is
not, indicate the source of the material.

7. Sign the proposal.

If supplementary material (photographs, diagrams, reports, etc.) is included, you may be required to
submit sufficient copies for all members and alternates of the technical committee. The technical com-
mittee is authorized to abstract the ‘‘Statement of Problem and Substantiation for Proposal’’ if it ex-
ceeds 200 words for publication in the Technical Committee Reports.

NOTE: The NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects in Paragraph 10-10 state: Each proposal shall be submit-
ted to the Council Secretary and shall include:

(a) identification of the submitter and his affiliation (Committee, organization, company) where appropriate, and

(b) identification of the document, paragraph of the document to which the proposal is directed, and

(c) a statement of the problem and substantiation for the proposal, and

(d) proposed text of proposal, including the wording to be added, revised (and how revised), or deleted.




FORM FOR PROPOSALS ON NFPA TECHNICAL COMMITTEE DOCUMENTS

Mail to: Secretary, Standards Council
National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101
Fax No.: 617-770-3500

Note: All proposals must be received by 5:00 p.m. E.S. T./E.D.S.T. on the published proposal closing date.

Date 5/18/85 Name John B. Smith Tel. No. 617-555-1212

Address 9 Seattle St.. Seattle, WA 02255

Representing (Please indicate organization, company or self) Fire Marshals Assn. of North America

1. a) Document Title: Protective Signaling Systems NFPA No. & Year NFPA 72D

b) Section/Paragraph: 2-7.1 (Exception) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Log #:

2. Proposal recommends: (Check one) [J new text
O revised text Date Rec’d:

deleted text. P
roposal #:

3. Proposal (include proposed new or revised wording,
or identification of wording to be deleted):

Delete exception.

5. This Proposal is original material.
[J This Proposal is not original material; its source (if known) is as follows:

{Note: Original material is considered to be the submitter’s own idea based on or as a result of his own experience. thought, or research and, 1o the best of his knowledge. is not copied
from another source.)

I hereby grant NFPA the non-exclusive, royalty-free rights, including non-exclusive, royalty-free
rights in copyright, in this proposal and I understand that I acquire no rights in any publication of NFPA
in which this proposal in this or another similar or analogous form is used.

M%M

Signature (Required)




